Maine State Library

Digital Maine

1975-2000 Executive Proclamations

Proclamations

9-12-1978

To meet to nominate their candidate for election to the office of State Senator in District 23 due to the withdrawal of Matthew C. Levine of Winslow

James B. Longley

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalmaine.com/arc_executive_proclamations_2000

Recommended Citation

Longley, James B., "To meet to nominate their candidate for election to the office of State Senator in District 23 due to the withdrawal of Matthew C. Levine of Winslow" (1978). *1975-2000 Executive Proclamations*. 998.

https://digitalmaine.com/arc_executive_proclamations_2000/998

This Text is brought to you for free and open access by the Proclamations at Digital Maine. It has been accepted for inclusion in 1975-2000 Executive Proclamations by an authorized administrator of Digital Maine. For more information, please contact statedocs@maine.gov.

GREETINGS:

WHEREAS, by the withdrawal of Matthew C. Levine of Winslow in the County of Kennebec, he having been duly nominated in the Democratic Primary Election of June 13, 1978, as a candidate for election to the office of State Senator in District 23, a vacancy now exists, and

WHEREAS, 21 M.R.S.A. Section 1474 provides that if a person nominated for election for State Senator at a regular primary election dies, withdraws or becomes disqualified, the Governor shall issue a proclamation declaring the vacancy, ordering the appropriate political committees to fill it, and setting a time and place for the committees to meet, and

WHEREAS, I have been officially informed of the withdrawal of said Matthew C. Levine,

NOW, THEREFORE, I do hereby direct that the Democratic County Committee Members residing in Senatorial District 23 meet in Detroit on Sunday, September 17, 1978, to nominate their candidate for the office of State Senator to be voted for at the General Election to be held on Tuesday, November 7, 1978. A certificate of choice of said nominee shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of State forthwith.

You the said members in conducting said meeting and in making your records and returns of the same, are hereby directed to comply fully with all the provisions of law relating to the proposal of candidates for election as provided by said Title 21, M.R.S.A.



Given at the office of the Governor at Augusta and sealed with the Great Seal of the State of Maine this twelfth day of September in the year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-eight.

Governor

By the Governor:

Secretary of State

Page 256-257

PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR

to meet to nominate their candidate for election to the office of State Senator in District 23 due to the withdrawal of MatthewsC. Levine of Winslow.

SECRETARY OF STATE RECEIVED SEP 13 1978 AUGUSTA, MAINE

OFFICE OF